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This list is administered as a service & benefit to member churches of the Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada & only includes persons credentialed with the CBAC available for Pulpit
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NAMES ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY PROVINCE, THEN BY ASSOCIATION, THEN BY LAST NAME.

EXPIRY PULPIT
NAME ACCREDITATION DATE PHONE CELL OTHER SUPPLY INTERIM

NEW BRUNSWICK (Area Code 506)

Albert County Association

Froese, Lic. Rudolf License to Minister 17-Mar-25 902-694-8280 * *
Rains, Rev. Ken Recognized Ordained N/A 381-3803 *
Woodworth, Rev. Norman Recognized Ordained N/A 734-3394 *

Miramichi-North Shore Association
Williams, Rev. Watson Recognized Ordained N/A 548-8798 226-0649 * *

Northwestern Association

Austin, Rev. Danny Recognized Ordained N/A 425-0062 * *
DeMerchant, Rev. Shirley L. Recognized Ordained N/A 425-0261 *
Johnston, Pastor Charles Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 328-5557 324-0649 * *
Wagstaff, Pastor Stephen Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 506-375-4418 *

Queens-Sunbury Association

Dormeus, Rev. Michelet Ordained, Credentials Not Held b N/A 613-410-6560 * *
Golberg, Pastor Amy Candidate for Recognized Ordain N/A 902-993-0135 * *
Graves, Pastor Duane Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 327-3068 327-0108 *

Harrison, Rev. James Recognized Ordained N/A 450-5573 * *
Hunt, Pastor Rob Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 902-637-7323 * *
Phillips, Rev. Douglas Recognized Ordained N/A 817-1260 987-0265 *

Read, Rev. Randall Recognized Ordained N/A 304-3468 * *

Saint John-Kings Association

Alcorn, Rev. Grant Recognized Ordained N/A 647-8619 * *
Curtis, Rev. Ronald Recognized Ordained N/A 693-7722

Graham, Rev. Dr. Roger Recognized Ordained N/A 506-333-5140 * *
Hicks, Rev. Dr. Kevin Recognized Ordained N/A 672-4685 647-8301 * *
Horsman, Rev. Jerry Recognized Ordained N/A 849-8592 6542445 *

Huskins, Pastor Sterling Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 657-8753 608-2738 657-8753 * *
MacDougall, Rev. Dr. Margo Recognized Ordained N/A 659-1081 647-5402 * *
Rushton, Rev. Jim Recognized Ordained N/A 977-2847 * *

Southwestern Association
Beck, Rev. Alan Recognized Ordained N/A 506-999-5123 *
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Ingalls, Rev. David

ACCREDITATION

Recognized Ordained

Westmorland-Kent Association

Albinet, Ron

Barr, Gary

Carruthers, Rev. Tim
Evans, Rev. David

Evans, Pastor Helena Elizabeth
Hagerman, Rev. Sylvia
Hannah, Lic. James R.
Hatt, Rev. David
Hawkesworth, Rev. David
Lepper, Rev. Jarvis

Locke, Rev. Philip(Phil)
MacDougall, Rev. Donald
MacLeod, Rev. Gordon
McGuire, Rev. Chuck
Newell, Dr. Ted

Nickerson, Rev. Dr. Robert
Scott, Rev. Philip

Settle, Pastor Wade

Shaw, Rev. George Edward
Steeves, Lic. Ernie Steeves
Taylor, Rev. Dr. S. Lindsay Taylor
Trites, Rev. Michael
Vickruck, Rev. Vernon
Weiler, Rev. Dr. John
Wilson, Rev. Gilbert Paul

York Association
Bravener, Rev. Mike
Culberson, Rev. Kevin
Dunham, Rev. Scott
Doak, Rev. Joanna
Jamer, Rev. Daniel

Jamer, Rev. Dr. Marion

Recognized Ordained
Recognized Lay Pastor
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Lay Pastor
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Lay Pastor
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Lay Pastor
Recognized Ordained
Association License
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Recognized Ordained
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Recognized Ordained
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Recognized Ordained

Recognized Ordained

EXPIRY
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N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
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N/A
N/A
N/A
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N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
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N/A
N/A
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PHONE
321-4114

506-889-1962  506-889-1962

506-386-4983
463-2720
384-2791
384-2791
830-2676
855-7966
534-1902
372-5389

506-875-9984 506-875-9984

389-1760
384-3034
389-2060
506-688-9076
853-5853

226-568-0628

588-9250
379-9814
382-2667

04/03/2026 506-874-1210

576-6071

431-733-4007
387-9009
372-8801

472-4186
451-9518
478-3707
292-0057

CELL

999-4451
851-1733
961-4033
588-0577
381-6674
588-7775

869-1785
516-5017
863-4449

863-6432 \204
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875-4455

851-9399

260-6240
455-8217
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321-1462
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McCormick, Rev. Dr. Marilyn Recognized Ordained N/A 472-7858 470-3763 * *
Redding, Rev. Dr. Bruce Recognized Ordained N/A 506-478-8166 506-478-8166 * *
Smith, Pastor Peter Association License 25-Apr-20 455-0606 660-0013 *

NOVA SCOTIA (Area Code 902)

Annapolis-Digby Association

Aitken, Rev. Barry Recognized Ordained N/A 532-1950 * *
Amirault, Rev. Elizabeth (Libby) Recognized Ordained N/A 343-3197

Legassie, Rev. Dr. Elizabeth Recognized Ordained N/A 526-2493 *

Pineo, Rev. Keith Recognized Ordained N/A 902-385-8181 *

Simpson, Rev. Lester Recognized Ordained N/A 824-3771 * *
African United Baptist Association

Simmonds, Rev. Debbie Recognized Ordained N/A 902-222-6470 *
Cumberland Association

Clarke, Rev. Clarence Recognized Ordained N/A 251-2303 * *
Corkum, Rev. Byron Recognized Ordained N/A 667-3683 664-6644 * *
Eastern Valley Association

Adams, Lic. Farrell (Sam) Church License 2025-03-30 902-680-5081 * *
Card, Rev. Heather Recognized Ordained N/A 691-2078 352-2036

Dixon, Rev. Barry Recognized Ordained N/A 765-4743

Eichhorn, Rev. Johan Recognized Ordained N/A 792-1984

Green, Rev. Dr. Dan Recognized Ordained N/A 277-0444

Johnson, Rev. Elizabeth (Liz) Recognized Ordained N/A 542-5314 670-3926

Lowe, Rev. Clyde V. Recognized Ordained N/A 847-3430 847-1313

MacDonald, Rev. Thelma Recognized Ordained N/A 698-0803 679-4575

Moore, Rev. Seth Recognized Ordained N/A 691-1976 692-8282

Parent, Rev. Dr. Mark Recognized Ordained N/A 582-1313 670-0335

Saunders, Rev. Dr. Judith Recognized Ordained N/A 678-2926 678-4596 680-8876

Shreve, Rev. Robert Michael Recognized Ordained N/A 542-9449 692-9525

Smart, Rev. Kirby Recognized Ordained N/A 678-5887

Tonn, Rev. Ruth Tonn Recognized Ordained N/A 902-957-4857 902-957-4857

Zinck, Rev. Gerald Recognized Ordained N/A 679-5673 678 - 8938
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Halifax Association
Bruegger, Rev. Erin
Campbell, Lic. Richard Orville
Cumby, Rec. David

Estey, Rev. Dr. Pamela
Guinta Jr., Rev. Dr. Frank J.
MacDonald, Rev. Miriam
Manuel, Rev. Dr. Shant
McCurdy, Rev. Dr. Les
Merrick, Lic. Sarah

Rak, Rev. Miro

Vlahos, Rev. Michael

ACCREDITATION

Recognized Ordained
Candidate for Ordaination
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Association License
Recognized Ordained

Recognized Ordained

Lunenburg-Queens Association

Davidson, Pastor Paula

Pealing, Lic. Vivien

Recognized Lay Pastor

Recognized Lay Pastor

Northeast Nova Association

Settle, Pastor David
Shaddick, Rev. Stephen
Shaw, Rev. Dr. Morley A.
Tirrell, Rev. Larry

Worden, Rev. Paul

Recognized Lay Pastor
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained

Recognized Ordained

Shelburne County Association

Yarmouth County Association

Langille, Rev. Derek
Rhyno, Rev. Dr. James

Trask, Rev. Joyce

Recognized Ordained
Recognized Ordained

Recognized Ordained

EXPIRY
DATE

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

PHONE CELL

580-0479
430-5134
902-499-6477 902-499-6477
237-2589
880-1495
864-6208
832-9458
440-6577
902-478-7161302-478-7161
817-4503
293-3351

462-8584
717-4966
483-2284

624-0736
902-685-3498

298-5319

752-9320
662-4269
755-5505
843-5941
324-2384

814-6577

746-4839
506-575-4593
613-447-4443  613-323-0494

OTHER

902-832-1507

902-521-4360

PULPIT
SUPPLY

INTERIM

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND (AREA CODE 902)

Prince Edward Island Association

DesRoches, Rev. J. Andrew

Herring, Rev. Scott

Recognized Ordained

Recognized Ordained

N/A
N/A

300-3962

741-2062 846-0464

846-0475
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Kenny, Pastor Marie Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 368-8285 626-5600 * *
Knowles, Pastor Bill Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 499-8606 * *
Lee, Lic. Doug Recognized Lay Pastor N/A 687-2522 * *
Wells, Rev. Annette Recognized Ordained N/A 658-2473 393-2909 * *



