



CANADIAN BAPTISTS  
OF ATLANTIC CANADA

January 6, 2026

This list is administered as a service & benefit to member churches of the Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada & only includes persons credentialed with the CBAC available for Pulpit Supply &/or Interim Ministry. Persons on this list are NOT currently in full-time ministry. This list is the property of the office of the Executive Minister of the CBAC, & is compiled & made available at the discretion of the Executive Minister, who reserves the right for final approval for names placed on this list.

**NAMES ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY PROVINCE, THEN BY ASSOCIATION, THEN BY LAST NAME.**

NAME	ACCREDITATION	EXPIRY DATE	PHONE	CELL	OTHER	PULPIT SUPPLY	INTERIM
<b>NEW BRUNSWICK (Area Code 506)</b>							
<b>Albert County Association</b>							
Froese, Lic. Rudolf	License to Minister	17-Mar-25	902-694-8280			*	*
Rains, Rev. Ken	Recognized Ordained	N/A	381-3803			*	
Woodworth, Rev. Norman	Recognized Ordained	N/A	734-3394			*	
<b>Miramichi-North Shore Association</b>							
Williams, Rev. Watson	Recognized Ordained	N/A	548-8798	226-0649		*	*
<b>Northwestern Association</b>							
Austin, Rev. Danny	Recognized Ordained	N/A	425-0062			*	*
DeMerchant, Rev. Shirley L.	Recognized Ordained	N/A	425-0261			*	
Johnston, Pastor Charles	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	328-5557	324-0649		*	*
Wagstaff, Pastor Stephen	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	506-375-4418			*	
<b>Queens-Sunbury Association</b>							
Dormeus, Rev. Michelet	Ordained, Credentials Not Held b	N/A	613-410-6560			*	*
Golberg, Pastor Amy	Candidate for Recognized Ordain	N/A	902-993-0135			*	*
Graves, Pastor Duane	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	327-3068	327-0108		*	
Harrison, Rev. James	Recognized Ordained	N/A	450-5573			*	*
Hunt, Pastor Rob	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	902-637-7323			*	*
Phillips, Rev. Douglas	Recognized Ordained	N/A	817-1260	987-0265		*	
Read, Rev. Randall	Recognized Ordained	N/A	304-3468			*	*
<b>Saint John-Kings Association</b>							
Alcorn, Rev. Grant	Recognized Ordained	N/A	647-8619			*	*
Curtis, Rev. Ronald	Recognized Ordained	N/A	693-7722			*	
Graham, Rev. Dr. Roger	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-333-5140			*	*
Hicks, Rev. Dr. Kevin	Recognized Ordained	N/A	672-4685	647-8301		*	*
Horsman, Rev. Jerry	Recognized Ordained	N/A	849-8592	6542445		*	
Huskins, Pastor Sterling	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	657-8753	608-2738	657-8753	*	*
MacDougall, Rev. Dr. Margo	Recognized Ordained	N/A	659-1081	647-5402		*	*
Rushton, Rev. Jim	Recognized Ordained	N/A	977-2847			*	*
<b>Southwestern Association</b>							
Beck, Rev. Alan	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-999-5123			*	



CANADIAN BAPTISTS  
OF ATLANTIC CANADA

January 6, 2026

This list is administered as a service & benefit to member churches of the Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada & only includes persons credentialed with the CBAC available for Pulpit Supply &/or Interim Ministry. Persons on this list are NOT currently in full-time ministry. This list is the property of the office of the Executive Minister of the CBAC, & is compiled & made available at the discretion of the Executive Minister, who reserves the right for final approval for names placed on this list.

**NAMES ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY PROVINCE, THEN BY ASSOCIATION, THEN BY LAST NAME.**

NAME	ACCREDITATION	EXPIRY DATE	PHONE	CELL	OTHER	PULPIT SUPPLY	INTERIM
<b>Ingalls, Rev. David</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	321-4114		662-3126	*	
<b>Westmorland-Kent Association</b>							
<b>Albinet, Ron</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-889-1962	506-889-1962		*	*
<b>Barr, Gary</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	506-386-4983		506-850-4550	*	*
<b>Carruthers, Rev. Tim</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	463-2720	999-4451	463-2267	*	
<b>Evans, Rev. David</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	384-2791	851-1733		*	*
<b>Evans, Pastor Helena Elizabeth</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	384-2791	961-4033		*	
<b>Hagerman, Rev. Sylvia</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	830-2676	588-0577		*	
<b>Hannah, Lic. James R.</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	855-7966	381-6674		*	*
<b>Hatt, Rev. David</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	534-1902	588-7775		*	
<b>Hawkesworth, Rev. David</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	372-5389			*	*
<b>Lepper, Rev. Jarvis</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-875-9984	506-875-9984		*	*
<b>Locke, Rev. Philip(Phil)</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	389-1760	869-1785		*	*
<b>MacDougall, Rev. Donald</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	384-3034	516-5017		*	*
<b>MacLeod, Rev. Gordon</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	389-2060	863-4449		*	
<b>McGuire, Rev. Chuck</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-688-9076			*	
<b>Newell, Dr. Ted</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	853-5853	863-6432 1204		*	
<b>Nickerson, Rev. Dr. Robert</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	226-568-0628			*	*
<b>Scott, Rev. Philip</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	588-9250			*	*
<b>Settle, Pastor Wade</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	379-9814	540-0662		*	*
<b>Shaw, Rev. George Edward</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	382-2667			*	
<b>Steeves, Lic. Ernie Steeves</b>	Association License	04/03/2026	506-874-1210			*	*
<b>Taylor, Rev. Dr. S. Lindsay Taylor</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	576-6071		(519) 993-1597	*	*
<b>Trites, Rev. Michael</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A		875-4455		*	*
<b>Vickruck, Rev. Vernon</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	431-733-4007			*	
<b>Weiler, Rev. Dr. John</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	387-9009	851-9399		*	*
<b>Wilson, Rev. Gilbert Paul</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	372-8801			*	*
<b>York Association</b>							
<b>Bravener, Rev. Mike</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	472-4186			*	
<b>Culberson, Rev. Kevin</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	451-9518	260-6240		*	*
<b>Dunham, Rev. Scott</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	478-3707	455-8217		*	
<b>Doak, Rev. Joanna</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	292-0057	292-0057	455-4157	*	*
<b>Jamer, Rev. Daniel</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A		467-1402		*	*
<b>Jamer, Rev. Dr. Marion</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A		321-1462		*	*



January 6, 2026

This list is administered as a service & benefit to member churches of the Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada & only includes persons credentialed with the CBAC available for Pulpit Supply &/or Interim Ministry. Persons on this list are NOT currently in full-time ministry. This list is the property of the office of the Executive Minister of the CBAC, & is compiled & made available at the discretion of the Executive Minister, who reserves the right for final approval for names placed on this list.  
**NAMES ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY PROVINCE, THEN BY ASSOCIATION, THEN BY LAST NAME.**

NAME	ACCREDITATION	EXPIRY DATE	PHONE	CELL	OTHER	PULPIT SUPPLY	INTERIM
McCormick, Rev. Dr. Marilyn	Recognized Ordained	N/A	472-7858	470-3763		*	*
Redding, Rev. Dr. Bruce	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-478-8166	506-478-8166		*	*
Smith, Pastor Peter	Association License	25-Apr-20	455-0606	660-0013		*	

**NOVA SCOTIA (Area Code 902)**

**Annapolis-Digby Association**

Aitken, Rev. Barry	Recognized Ordained	N/A	532-1950			*	*
Amirault, Rev. Elizabeth (Libby)	Recognized Ordained	N/A	343-3197				
Legassie, Rev. Dr. Elizabeth	Recognized Ordained	N/A	526-2493			*	
Pineo, Rev. Keith	Recognized Ordained	N/A	902-385-8181			*	
Simpson, Rev. Lester	Recognized Ordained	N/A	824-3771			*	*

**African United Baptist Association**

Simmonds, Rev. Debbie	Recognized Ordained	N/A		902-222-6470		*	
-----------------------	---------------------	-----	--	--------------	--	---	--

**Cumberland Association**

Clarke, Rev. Clarence	Recognized Ordained	N/A	251-2303			*	*
Corkum, Rev. Byron	Recognized Ordained	N/A	667-3683	664-6644		*	*

**Eastern Valley Association**

Adams, Lic. Farrell (Sam)	Church License	2025-03-30	902-680-5081			*	*
Card, Rev. Heather	Recognized Ordained	N/A	691-2078	352-2036		*	*
Dixon, Rev. Barry	Recognized Ordained	N/A	765-4743			*	*
Eichhorn, Rev. Johan	Recognized Ordained	N/A	792-1984			*	*
Green, Rev. Dr. Dan	Recognized Ordained	N/A	277-0444			*	*
Johnson, Rev. Elizabeth (Liz)	Recognized Ordained	N/A	542-5314	670-3926		*	*
Lowe, Rev. Clyde V.	Recognized Ordained	N/A	847-3430	847-1313		*	*
MacDonald, Rev. Thelma	Recognized Ordained	N/A	698-0803	679-4575		*	
Moore, Rev. Seth	Recognized Ordained	N/A	691-1976		692-8282	*	*
Parent, Rev. Dr. Mark	Recognized Ordained	N/A	582-1313	670-0335		*	*
Saunders, Rev. Dr. Judith	Recognized Ordained	N/A	678-2926	678-4596	680-8876	*	*
Shreve, Rev. Robert Michael	Recognized Ordained	N/A	542-9449	692-9525		*	
Smart, Rev. Kirby	Recognized Ordained	N/A	678-5887			*	*
Tonn, Rev. Ruth Tonn	Recognized Ordained	N/A	902-957-4857	902-957-4857		*	*
Zinck, Rev. Gerald	Recognized Ordained	N/A	679-5673	678 - 8938		*	*



CANADIAN BAPTISTS  
OF ATLANTIC CANADA

January 6, 2026

This list is administered as a service & benefit to member churches of the Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada & only includes persons credentialed with the CBAC available for Pulpit Supply &/or Interim Ministry. Persons on this list are NOT currently in full-time ministry. This list is the property of the office of the Executive Minister of the CBAC, & is compiled & made available at the discretion of the Executive Minister, who reserves the right for final approval for names placed on this list.

**NAMES ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY PROVINCE, THEN BY ASSOCIATION, THEN BY LAST NAME.**

NAME	ACCREDITATION	EXPIRY DATE	PHONE	CELL	OTHER	PULPIT SUPPLY	INTERIM
<b>Halifax Association</b>							
<b>Bruegger</b> , Rev. Erin	Recognized Ordained	N/A	580-0479			*	
<b>Campbell</b> , Lic. Richard Orville	Candidate for Ordination	N/A	430-5134			*	*
<b>Cumby</b> , Rec. David	Recognized Ordained	N/A	902-499-6477	902-499-6477		*	*
<b>Estey</b> , Rev. Dr. Pamela	Recognized Ordained	N/A	237-2589			*	
<b>Guinta Jr.</b> , Rev. Dr. Frank J.	Recognized Ordained	N/A	880-1495	462-8584		*	*
<b>MacDonald</b> , Rev. Miriam	Recognized Ordained	N/A	864-6208	717-4966		*	*
<b>Manuel</b> , Rev. Dr. Shant	Recognized Ordained	N/A	832-9458	483-2284		*	
<b>McCurdy</b> , Rev. Dr. Les	Recognized Ordained	N/A	440-6577			*	*
<b>Merrick</b> , Lic. Sarah	Association License	N/A	902-478-7161	902-478-7161	902-832-1507	*	
<b>Rak</b> , Rev. Miro	Recognized Ordained	N/A	817-4503				*
<b>Vlahos</b> , Rev. Michael	Recognized Ordained	N/A	293-3351			*	
<b>Lunenburg-Queens Association</b>							
<b>Davidson</b> , Pastor Paula	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	624-0736	298-5319		*	*
<b>Pealing</b> , Lic. Vivien	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	902-685-3498		902-521-4360	*	*
<b>Northeast Nova Association</b>							
<b>Settle</b> , Pastor David	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	752-9320			*	*
<b>Shaddick</b> , Rev. Stephen	Recognized Ordained	N/A	662-4269			*	*
<b>Shaw</b> , Rev. Dr. Morley A.	Recognized Ordained	N/A	755-5505			*	*
<b>Tirrell</b> , Rev. Larry	Recognized Ordained	N/A	843-5941	814-6577		*	*
<b>Worden</b> , Rev. Paul	Recognized Ordained	N/A	324-2384			*	*
<b>Shelburne County Association</b>							
<b>Yarmouth County Association</b>							
<b>Langille</b> , Rev. Derek	Recognized Ordained	N/A	746-4839			*	*
<b>Rhyno</b> , Rev. Dr. James	Recognized Ordained	N/A	506-575-4593			*	*
<b>Trask</b> , Rev. Joyce	Recognized Ordained	N/A	613-447-4443	613-323-0494		*	*
<b>PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND (AREA CODE 902)</b>							
<b>Prince Edward Island Association</b>							
<b>DesRoches</b> , Rev. J. Andrew	Recognized Ordained	N/A	300-3962			*	
<b>Herring</b> , Rev. Scott	Recognized Ordained	N/A	741-2062	846-0464	846-0475	*	*



January 6, 2026

This list is administered as a service & benefit to member churches of the Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada & only includes persons credentialed with the CBAC available for Pulpit Supply &/or Interim Ministry. Persons on this list are NOT currently in full-time ministry. This list is the property of the office of the Executive Minister of the CBAC, & is compiled & made available at the discretion of the Executive Minister, who reserves the right for final approval for names placed on this list.

**NAMES ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY PROVINCE, THEN BY ASSOCIATION, THEN BY LAST NAME.**

NAME	ACCREDITATION	EXPIRY DATE	PHONE	CELL	OTHER	PULPIT SUPPLY	INTERIM
<b>Kenny, Pastor Marie</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	368-8285	626-5600		*	*
<b>Knowles, Pastor Bill</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	499-8606			*	*
<b>Lee, Lic. Doug</b>	Recognized Lay Pastor	N/A	687-2522			*	*
<b>Wells, Rev. Annette</b>	Recognized Ordained	N/A	658-2473	393-2909		*	*